with reference to and in accordance with the mean solar time of the ninetieth meridian of longitude west of Greenwich, commonly known as Central Standard Time. The standard of time in this state is such solar time and no department of the state government and no county, city, town, village, or borough shall employ any other time or adopt any ordinance or order providing for the use of any other time than the standard time. The provisions of this act shall be in force and effect after the second Sunday of July of 1945, at the hour of 12.01 a.m.

Approved April 19, 1945.

CHAPTER 394-S. F. No. 328

An act defining student activities within the meaning of Laws 1943, Chapter 611, and providing for custody and administration of fees therefor; and amending Laws 1943, Chapter 611, Subdivision 2, and repealing Subdivision 3 thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Student activities defined. Student activities as the term is used in Laws 1943, Chapter 611, means health service administered for the benefit of the students, lecture courses, concerts, and other functions contributing to the mental, moral and cultural development of the student body and community in which they live, athletic activities, including intercollegiate contests, forensics, dramatics and such other activities of any nature as in the opinion of the state teachers college board contribute to the educational, cultural or physical well being of the student body.
- Sec. 2. Administration; fees deposited with state treasurer. All student activity fees collected shall be retained by the president of each state teachers college to be administered under the rules of the state teachers college board by the presidents of the respective colleges subject to audit of the public examiner. Moneys collected as student activity fees are not subject to laws requiring budgeting, allotment, encumbrance, and deposit with the state treasurer provided in Minnesota Statutes 1941, Chapter 16.
- Sec. 3. Laws 1943, Chapter 611, Subdivision 2 is amended as follows:

- Subd. 2. **Fees chargeable.** In addition thereto student activity fees shall be charged at the State Teachers' Colleges not to exceed \$8.00 per quarter, and in the model schools, not to exceed \$2.00 per quarter.
- Sec. 4. Repeal. Laws 1943, Chapter 611, Subdivision 3 is hereby repealed.

Approved April 19, 1945.

CHAPTER 395-S. F. No. 460

An act relating to the pollution of any waters of the state and to the disposal of sewage, industrial waste, and other wastes, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 144.38.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Definitions.** Subdivision 1. The following words and phrases when used in this act, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section.
- Subd. 2. "Sewage" means the water-carried waste products from residences, public buildings, institutions or other buildings, including the excrementatious or other discharge from the bodies of human beings or animals, together with such ground water infiltration and surface water as may be present.
- Subd. 3. "Industrial waste" means any liquid, gaseous or solid waste substance resulting from any process of industry; manufacturing trade or business or from the development of any natural resource.
- Subd. 4. "Other wastes" mean garbage, municipal refuse, decayed wood, sawdust, shavings, bark, lime, sand, ashes, offal, oil, tar, chemicals, and all other substances not sewage or industrial waste which may pollute or tend to pollute the waters of the state.
- Subd. 5. "Pollution" means the contamination of any waters of the state so as to create a nuisance or render such waters unclean, or noxious, or impure so as to be actually or potentially harmful or detrimental or injurious to public health,